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FACILITY ID: 13-18-03-8490
NOTICE OF VIOLATION : Failure to submit quarterly deviation reports

Dear Mr. Schroeter:

On November 23, 2010, and November 30, 2010, the Cleveland Division of Air Quality
(CDAQ) inspected The Taylor Chair Company (Taylor) located at 1 Taylor Parkway in
Bedford. This letter serves as notification that you are operating sources in violation of the
following applicable air statutes, air regulations, or air permit conditions.

Taylor has failed to submit quarterly deviation reports as required by Permit-to-Install
(PTD modification 13-04640, PTI 13-04655 and Permits-to-Operate for Emission units
K001-K003 and K005-K007 in violation Ohio Revised Code 3704.05(C).

Taylor has failed to submit the aforementioned quarterly deviation reports since operations
began at the current site in June 2006.

Unless you undertake some type of corrective action with respect to the above noted
violations, you will remain in non-compliance. CDAQ requests that Taylor submit required
quarterly deviation reports electronically for each quarter since operations began in June
20086, through The eBusiness Center within 30 days of receipt of this letter. If you have any
guestions concerning this matter please contact:

Andrew Kenney

Cleveland Division of Air Quality
75 Erieview Plaza 20d Floor
(leveland, Ohio 44114-1839

Your electronically submitted response to this letter must be received by CDAQ within
thirty (30) days of your receipt of this letter. If there is insufficient time to correct the
alleged violations within this timeframe, your response must include a timeline for
correcting the alleged violations.
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Violations of Ohio air pollution laws and /or permit terms and conditions are subject to the
penalties stipulated in Ohio Revised Code Section 3704.99(A), which allows fines of not
more than twenty-five thousand dollars or imprisonment for not more than one year, or
hoth, for each violation.

Free assistance with state and/or federal regulations, rules, laws or permit conditions can
be provided at no charge through the Ghic EPA Office of Compliance Assistance and
Pollution Prevention (OCAPP). OCAPP can be contacted at http//www.epa.ohio.gov/ocapp
or (614) 644-3469 or (800) 329-7518. CDAQ makes no guarantee that the facility will meet
the qualifying guidelines established by OCAPP.

OCAPP can also provide assistance to facilities that want to investigate methods of
pollution prevention to reduce raw material usage and waste production. Again, there is no
charge for their services.

CDAQ issues this letter with Ohio EPA’s concurrence. The failure to mention any specific
violation does not excuse any violations of local, state and federal laws or regulations
regarding air pollution control. Violations of air pollution control laws may be pursued in
local court or referred to Ohio EPA or U.S. EPA for further enforcement action. Should you
have any questions, please call Andrew Kenney at 216-420-7683. All correspondence with
CDAQ must include the Ohio EPA facility identification number for Taylor Chair Company:
13-18-03-8490.
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